

No. 18-447

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND VERNON
BARNETT, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioners,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Gregory S. Matson
Executive Director
Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 650-0300
hhecht@mtc.gov

Helen Hecht
Counsel of Record
Lila Disque
Bruce Fort
Brian Hamer
Chris Barber

Counsel for *Amicus*
Curiae Multistate
Tax Commission

November 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Subsection (b)(4), as interpreted, permits railroads to bring a broad range of diverse discrimination claims, but provides no principles for resolving those claims.....3

 A. The Court has said that subsection (b)(4) is not a residual provision, nor is it limited by paragraphs (1)-(3) of that subsection, but instead, permits railroads to bring all manner of discrimination claims..... 3

 B. The Court’s use of the term “similarly situated” is broader than and otherwise unlike the identical term used in other contexts..... 7

 C. State justifications for differential treatment are likely to be as diverse as the potential claims themselves, and the Court has established no clear standard for when those justifications will be deemed sufficient..... 9

II. If the mandate imposed by subsection (b)(4) defies clarification, so that states are left with one

choice—continue to pursue costly litigation or grant railroads most-favored-taxpayer status— then the validity of that mandate must be questioned.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Burton</i> , 270 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	5, 6, 10, 13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 888 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9, 15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. N.Y. State Office of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 306 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	4, 5, 9
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	8
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	13
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13

<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	4
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	1
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 11501(a).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(1)-(3).....	4, 7
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Multistate Tax Compact	2
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub.L. 94–210, S. 2718, 90 Stat. 31	2
